sustainable technologies, high-performance materials, and more efficient production methods. The company manufactures industry-
leading battering cell testing equipment in Canada and is growing its high-performance synthetic graphite anode material
manufacturing operations in the United States. Through advanced R&D capabilities, proprietary technology, and strategic
partnerships, NOVONIX has gained a prominent position in the electric vehicle and energy storage systems battery industry and is
powering a cleaner energy future. To learn more, visit us at www.novonixgroup.com or on LinkedIn, and Twitter.

For further information, contact:
Scott Espenshade, ir@novonixgroup.com

NOVONIX Limited (ASX: NVX)
ACN 157 690 830

Level 38, 71 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000

Australia

NOVONIX Limited (ASX: NVX)
ACN 157 690 830
Level 38, 71 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000
AUSTRALIA

page 12

Schedule 1 – Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2022
All figures are reported in US$

   Consolidated

   31 December 2022
US$

  Proforma
adjustments

US$

  Restated
31 December

2022
US$

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   99,039,172   30,000,000   129,039,172

Trade and other receivables   2,847,229   -   2,847,229

Inventory   3,165,932   -   3,165,932

Prepayments   1,958,269   -   1,958,269

Escrow reserves   9,137,605   -   9,137,605

Total current assets   116,148,207   30,000,000   146,148,207

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   125,316,748   -   125,316,748

Investment securities at fair value through profit or
loss

16,490,271   -   16,490,271

Right-of-use assets   4,915,035   -   4,915,035

Exploration and evaluation assets   2,212,013   -   2,212,013

Intangible assets   12,173,710   -   12,173,710

Other assets   168,574   -   168,574

Total non-current assets   161,276,351   -   161,276,351

Total assets   277,424,558   30,000,000   307,424,558

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   6,954,464   -   6,954,464

NOVONIX Limited (ASX: NVX)
ACN 157 690 830
Level 38, 71 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000
AUSTRALIA

page 13

Contract liabilities   71,985   -   71,985

Lease liabilities   353,378   -   353,378

Borrowings   1,085,314   -   1,085,314

Derivative financial instruments   -   15,770,300   15,770,300

Total current liabilities   8,465,141   15,770,300   24,235,441

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities   3,000,000   -   3,000,000

Lease liabilities   4,825,560   -   4,825,560

Borrowings   35,077,588   14,229,700   49,307,288

Total non-current liabilities   42,903,148   14,229,700   57,132,848

Total liabilities

51,368,289

30,000,000

81,368,289

Net assets   226,056,269   -   226,056,269

EQUITY

Contributed equity   338,108,198   -   338,108,198

Reserves   26,547,649   -   26,547,649

Accumulated losses   (138,599,578)   -   (138,599,578)

Total equity   226,056,269   -   226,056,269

NOVONIX Limited (ASX: NVX)
ACN 157 690 830
Level 38, 71 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000
AUSTRALIA

page 14